

## Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP14141

PAGE

Address correspondence to Attiention of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>₩Z00E

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

07/26/	<u> </u>	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	Ē	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
D OPENING DATE:		2007	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		TPRICE	AMOUNT
001		JB	962-73			
	1	DECTORAT	1011 OF 14115 0 OTH	<b>50</b> 0000		\$590,150.00
	RECLAMATION:	RESIURAI.	ION OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPE	RITES	
	SPECTAL	RECLAMATIO	ON PROGRAM PROJEC	TC		
	0.2012		RN AREA			
	THE WEST VID	CTNTA DIID	HASING DIVISION,	COD TUE	ACENCY	
			RTMENT OF ENVIRO			
			D RESTORATION'S			L
			SOLICITING BIDS L LABOR, MATERIA			
	AND OTHER NE	CESSARY SE	RVICES SO AS TO	RECLAIM	IN	
		l l	SURFACE MINE SIT			·
		- 1	DEPARTMENT OF EN			
	PROTECTION.		WORK WILL INCLUD			
			LING, DRAINAGE C			
	PRODUCING CO	UNTIES OF	WEST VIRGINIA, P	ER THE A	TTACHED	
	SPECIFICATIO TIONS.	NS, BID RE	QUIREMENTS, AND	TERMS AN	ID CONDI-	
	EXHIBIT 3					
	LIFE OF CONT	ı	IS CONTRACT BECO			
			S FOR A PERIOD O			
			ASONABLE TIME" TI NEW CONTRACT OR I			
ļ	ORIGINAL CON	TRACT. TH	E "REASONABLE TI	ME" PERI	OD SHALL	
	NOT EXCEED T		MONTHS. DURING  ERMINATE THIS CO		EASONABLI	Ē
			DIRECTOR OF PUR			
		SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS		<u> </u>
SAY!			TELEPHONE 304-70	65-5317	DATE	8/21/07
Preside	en t	N 13-42799				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

#### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP14141**  PAGE

FREIGHTTERMS

2

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

**\*510160447** 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** S H I P DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET Ţ PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

07/26/2007												
BID OPENING DATE:		08/21/	2007				BID	OPE	NING 7	TIME I	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	lTe	M NUMBEI	A		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	WRITTE! UNLESS THIS CO	SPECI	FIC P					1		WHERE II	1	
	PRICINO CONTRAC	CT.										
	RENEWAI WRITTE! SUBMIT DAYS P!	N CONS	ENT O	F THE DIREC	SPEND TOR OF	ING U	NIT A	ND IG T	VENDOR HIRTY	-		
		AL CON	TRACT							OF THE		
	RIGHT T NOTICE	TO CAN	CEL T E <b>v</b> en	HIS C DOR I	ONTRAC F THE	T IMM COMMO	EDIAT DITIE	ELY S A	UPON ND/OR	VES THE	(	
-		SPECI	FICAT	IONS	OF THE	BID	AND C	TNO	RACT H	CONFORM IEREIN.		
I E	AUTHORI Market, Estimat Immedia	CZE A , WITH CE, IT	SPEND OUT T EMS S	ING U HE FI PECIF	IED ON	PURC F A R This	HASE EQUIS CONT	ON ITI RAC	THE OF ON OR T FOR	PEN COST		
(	CAUSES	(INCL	UDING	BUT	NOT LI	MITED	TO D	ELA	YS IN	TRANS-	)F	
	-		-	LY, B		N EST	IMATE	s s	UPPLIE	ON ARE	ı	
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>				ration, violet.		PHONE	- THE P. P. LEW.		DATI		
TITLE		FE	in						ADDR	ESS CHANG	ES TO BE NO	OTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

P

Ó

SHIP VIA

DEP14141

F.O.B.

PAGE....

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

07/26/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/21/2007 CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE CHIANTITY LIOP STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN. ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT. ORIGINAL COPY OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, A SECOND COPY MAILED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND A THIRD COPY RETAINED BY THE SPENDING UNIT. REV. 3/88 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZM

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

**DEP14141** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*510160447** 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

SH-P T O

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	<b>N</b>	FOB,	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/	2007						
BID OPENING DATE:		08/21/	2007		BID OF	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QL	JANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUME	BER .	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR BESS "UNI AMER OR I	ED, DRAWN, ICATED OR ESSED BY A OPERATION TH, BASIC EMER OR OT TED STATES ICA AND IN	EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM ST OXYGEN, EL HER STEEL MEANS TH CLUDES ALL BJECT TO T	FORGED, SIMILARI ON OF TW EEL MADE ECTRIC F MAKING F IE UNITEL TERRITO	LY PROCESSED, O WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	R
	W	RITING, RODUCTS	AUTHORIZE IF:	THE USE O	F FOREIC		
	А	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ONE TEN L CONTRACT RED DOLLANTER. FOR T IS THE VA	TH OF ONE COST OR TEST (\$2,500.	PERCENT WO THOUS OO), WHI S OF THI STEEL F	ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE	
	В	DETE NOT Quan	RMINES THA PRODUCED I TITY OR O		D STEEL ED STATE E NOT RE	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN EASONABLY	T
	0 P	F THIS	SECTION MA TO W. VA		CT TO C	S IN VIOLATION IVIL PENALTIES 3-56.	
	1. L V .	70,01,0	-				
			SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			
SIGNATURE				T	ELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14141

PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
07/26/								
BID OPENING DATE:	<u> </u>	08/21/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
	CERTIF PREFER 5A - 3 - 3 A. AS ON HAS TIF TION TEV TION TEV TOURT VALUE WHO BUS TOUR HAS INTENE WHO BUS CERTIF WHO BUS CERTIF WHO BUS TOUR HAS INTENE HAS	ICATION ENCE INTERPORTED TO THE CHECK BIDDER SIDED ARS IMPORTED TO THE CHECK SIDED TO THE	VEND N ACC S NOT ION	OR PR APPL ORAPPL S MAD NUUS TELY DORAL RIFT CERTI CERTI CORP CORP LUNDR S TUDE CORP	EFERENCE CERTIFI ICATION IS HERE CE WITH WEST VIR Y TO CONSTRUCTIO E FOR 2.5% PREFE IVIDUAL RESIDENT LY IN WEST VIRGI PRECEDING THE DA NERSHIP, ASSOCIA ND HAS MAINTAINE PLACE OF BUSINES (4) YEARS IMMED FICATION; OR 80% HELD BY ANOTHER ON OR CORPORATIO	CATE  BY MADE FOR GINIA CODE, N CONTRACTS).  RENCE FOR THE  VENDOR AND NIA FOR FOUR TE OF THIS  TION OR CORPORA- D ITS HEAD- S CONTINUOUSLY I IATELY PRECEDING OF THE OWNERSHII INDIVIDUAL, N RESIDENT VENDOI PRINCIPAL PLACE NIA FOR FOUR (4) F THIS  ENT VENDOR HICH EMPLOYS TS AND WHICH CIPAL PLACE OF USLY FOR THE		
	B. AP	PI TOAT	ד אחד	C MAD	E FOR 2.5% PREFE	BENCE EUD INE		
	u. Ar	LLICAI	TON I					
CICNATIUS				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON			
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE		
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



MODERA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

6H-p

Ţ

DEP14141

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
07/26/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/21/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUI	VIBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
				NO					
	REASON	CHECK	ED:						
1 1							CERTIFIES THAT,		
							ERAGE AT LEAST		
							OJECT BEING BID	)	
							E RESIDED IN		
							RS IMMEDIATELY		
i I		ING SU	BMISS	ION O	F THIS BI	D;			
i i	DR .		] [					}	
,							MPLOYING A		
					STATE RE				
							R SUBSIDIARY	j	
							INCIPAL PLACE		
1 1							YING A MINIMUM		
1 6			1				TIFIES THAT,		
							ERAGE AT LEAST		
1			1 1				IATE'S OR		
							F WEST VIRGINIA		
1			1				USLY FOR THE TW	10	
1	TEARS .	T WWE D T	AILLY	PREC	EDING 20R	WI22ION	OF THIS BID.		
		nen	CTAND		THE CEODE	TARY OF	TAY & DEVENUE		
							TAX & REVENUE		
1 1			1			- 1	FERENCE HAS		
							MENTS FOR SUCH		
			1 1	1			E DIRECTOR OF		
1 1	PURCHAS		: 1				CT OR PURCHASE		
I I			1 .	L			AGAINST SUCH		
							F THE BID AMOUN		
							THE CONTRACTING		
1 1			I I			AID RAL	ANCE ON THE		
[	CONTRAC	אט ו.	FUKCH	ASE U	KNFK.				
[	av curi	410010		THE	CCBT15101	<b>TP 5.4</b>	DED ACRES TO		
						- 1	DER AGREES TO		
							RMATION TO THE		
							DEPARTMENT OF	1	
	IAX ANI	) KEVE	NUE !	פות ח	CLOSE TO	IHE DIK	ECIUK UF		
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE			<u>aryandakarahanakanak</u>	aran sanan garan Siri		TELEPHONE	DA <sup>*</sup>	TE	
TITLE		lee	in						
		"	-11 1				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



#### Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER **DEP14141**  PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*510160447 304-765-5317 **BREAK AWAY INC** 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

DATE PRIN	TED	ΤĐ	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B;	FREIGHT TEAMS		
07/26/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/21	1/2007			BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM		
LINE	PURCHA BIDDER THAT S TAXES COMMIS	SING A HAS I UCH II PAID I SIONEI	NOP APPROF PAID T NFORMA NOR AN R TO B	HE RE TION Y OTH E CON	QUIRED BU DOES NOT ER INFORM FIDENTIAL	MBER FION VER JSINESS CONTAIN AATION D	UNITPRICE  UNITPRICE  IFYING THAT TAXES, PROVIDED THE AMOUNTS OF EEMED BY THE TAX  G (WEST VIRGINIA	AMOUNT		
	CODE 6 CERTIF THAT I CONTAI TERM O	I-5-3; ICATE F A CO NED W: F THE	, BID IS TR NTRAC THIN CONTR	DER H UE AN T IS This Act,	EREBY CERD ACCURATE ISSUED TO CERTIFICA BIDDER WING	RTIFIES TE IN AL D BIDDER ATE CHAN ILL NOTI IMMEDIA	THAT THIS L RESPECTS; AND AND IF ANYTHING GES DURING THE FY THE TELY.			
				BIDDE DATE: SIGNE	8 21 Or	Kaway, 12007 143 Vince sident		-		
	IN EITI ARE EN Maximui (REV.	HER "# TITLEI M 5% F 12/00)	" OR TO R REFER	"B", ECEIV ENCE	OR BOTH " E. YOU M FOR BOTH TORS LICE	'A" AND 'IAY REQUI "A" AND	CONSIDERATION(S) "B" WHICH YOU EST UP TO THE "B". RES THAT ALL			
	MESI V.	TVQTNI	A SIA	IE LU	ne	ב אכשטוו	CO INAI ALL			
SIGNATURE			ı	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	1		
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



HOUZHA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

#### Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14141

RFO NUMBER

PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

07/26/	2007					
BID OPENING DATE:	08/21/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.			
				RFORM CONTRACTIN		
	STATE MUST B				INIA CONTRACTORS	
				OWERED TO ISSUE		1
					RS LICENSE MAY B	E
					IVISION OF LABOR	
1				ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305. TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-7890.		
	WEST VIDSING	A CTA	TE 60	DE 31 11 11 DEGU	7DE0 4NV	
				DE 21-11-11 REQU		
				INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTURS	
	LICENSE NUMB	EK UN	INET	K PID.		
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLET	F.			
	2222		*			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:		Breakaway, Inc.		
l		i 1				
	CONTRACTORS	LICEN	SE NO	WV.037089.		
	THE SUCCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
	COPY OF THEI	R CON	TRACT	DRS LICENSE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT		
				CTOR OR SUBCONTR		
					ABOR MINIMUM WAGI	=
				OR NORTHERN COUN	TIES, PURSUANT	
	IO MESI ATEC	TNTA	CODE	21-5-1, ET, SEQ.		
	ADRITOATION	ANV	DEEL	RENCES MADE TO A	DDITDATION OD	
				NENCES MADE ID A DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
				CONTAINED IN TH		
				TITUTE OF ARCHIT		
				TRACT ARE HEREBY		
ſ			- 55.1	ARE HERED!	nor ten les les I lan da? V	
1	WORKERS' COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR IS REQU	IRED TO PROVIDE	
				KERS' COMPENSATI		
SIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	
				TELEFRONE	DATE	
IIILE	FEI	N			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	THE DECORATE IN THE					



TERMS OF SALE

## Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

SHIP VIA

DEP14141

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B

07/26/	2007		·							
BID OPENING DATE:	C	8/21	/2007			BID	OPENING	PENING TIME 01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI	<b>VBER</b>	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	
				NO						
:										
į										
	(XX) IN	ISURAI	NCE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	DOR SHA	LL FURNI	SH PROOF	=	
1	OF COMM	IERCI/	AL GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIO	R TO		
1			4		UNLESS O		1			
	THE BID	DOC	JMENTS	, THE	MUMINIM	AMOUNT	OF INSUR	ANCE		
	COVERAG	E REC	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.					
	į		]							
	LIQUIDA	TED I	DAMAGE	S: AC	CORDING T	O WV CO	DE 5A-3-	4(8),		
					LIQUIDAT					
	1		L I		\$100.00				3	
	!			ľ	T THE AGR		1-		•	
•					EASE FROM					
1	I				BE CONSI					
1	I .		1 .		ATE OR AM					
	t		1	1	EMEDY TO		ŀ			
L .	1				OR ACTION		1		ŀ	
	DAMAGES									
	BID BON	ID: A	BID B	OND I	N THE AMO	UNT OF	\$5.000.0	O PAYABL	.El	
					IRGINIA,					
3	EACH BI				E PROVIDE					
	IFIED C				LE LETTER		l		1	
	l		1 1		SURETY C					
	BUSINES	S IN	THE S	TATE	OF WEST V	IRGINIA	. PERSO	NAL OR		
					T ACCEPTA			THE BID	ļ.	
	BOND.									
									İ	
	EXHIBIT	7								
	DOMESTI	C ALL	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WOR	KS		
	PROJECT	`S								
						ļ				
					T VIRGINI					
f I					OR CONSTR	- 1		_	. [	
1		-	1 1	- 1	PROVEMENT				1	
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST IS	MORE T	HAN \$50,	000 AND,	.	
				SEFRE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	RMS AND CON	ADETIONS			
SIGNATURE	<u>ccostationalidididididi</u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>		TELEPHONE		DATE		
TITLE		Te.	EIN							
		ľ					ADD	RESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



#### Request for Quotation

T O DEP14141

PAGE

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

B VENDOR

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

07/26/2007	PERING OF SA	**************************************	SHIF VIA	F.U.B.	FHEIGHLIEHMS
· <del> </del>	8/21/2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINÉ QUANTI		CAT r	TEM:NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
MORE THE STEEL ASTEEL A	AN \$50,000 RE REQUIRE OR STEEL P TION, ITEM AT THE SI C ALUMINUM DUCT IS LE OF STEEL A  MADE ALUM NREAS ONABL MORE HIGHE S. IF THE S. TO BE SU URPLUS ARE ENT OF LAB DOMESTIC HAN THE FO ORS, THAT THE ORS, THAT THE ORS, THAT THE ONS, THE SI ON IN THE DORS MUST NG FOREIGN 88	EEL ONLY, OR WHERE D, THE STA RODUCTS PR S OF MACHI TE OF PUBL , GLASS OR SS THAN \$5 RE USED IN INUM, GLAS THE COST OF R. SUCH COST OF R. THAN THE DOMESTIC A", AS DEF OR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS AN REIGN MADE AWARD OF A PENDING OFF HERE EXISTS R STEEL THA ID DOMESTIC T, IN WRITT LOWEST BID INDICATE IN ALUMINUM, APPLICAN STATE CODE	MORE THAN 1 TE WILL ACC ODUCED IN T NERY OR EQU IC WORKS SH STEEL, UNL 0,000 OR LE PUBLIC WOR S OR STEEL F DOMESTIC OST IS UNRE BID PRICE ALUMINUM, G PRODUCED IN INED BY THE N PRODUCTS. CONTRACT UN FICER OF THE S A BID FOR AT IS REASON C PRODUCTS, ING, A REEV FOR SUCH DO N THEIR BID GLASS OR S  BLE LAW	OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMIN HE UNITED STATE IPMENT PURCHASE ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS.  PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOL ASONABLE IF IT FOR FOREIGN MAI LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED ORE HIGHER IN  NODER THE ABOVE E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE TEEL.	SENUMES.ED  IN IS  OF  OF  OF  OF  OF  OF  OF  OF  OF  O
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DA	TE
				1	i i



#### Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER

PAGE

11

DEP14141

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCKE

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

07/26/2007	IERINS OF S	37-170 (Constitution of the Constitution of th	SHIPV	69.000000000000000000000000000000000000	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
<u></u>	08/21/2007			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUAN	OP YTTY	CAT NO.	ITEM NUN	1BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AND THI	E INFORMAT	ION PRO	DVIDED IN HE PURCHA	THE "R SING DI	ICY STATEMENTS, EQUEST FOR VISION IS THE ENT.	
ANY OTI Or alti	HER SOURCE ERS THE INI BED IN THE	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI ION PROVI	TTEN, W DED FRO	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO	
		NOT	ICE			
A SIGNI	ED BID MUS	BE S	JBMITTED '	то:		
P1 B1 20	EPARTMENT ( URCHASING I UILDING 15 019 WASHING HARLESTON,	IVISION S	ON [REET, EA:			
	VELOPE OR 1				N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
BUYER:		CE	3-23			
RFQ. NO	o.:	DE	P14141			
BID OPE	ENING DATE:	08	3/21/2007			
SIGNATURE	I	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ABNOOK

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RECHUMBER
DEP14141

PAGE:

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

\*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAK AWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

SH H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

304-558-2157

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	TEO	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
07/26/											
BID OPENING DATE:		08/21/	2007			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ппу	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM						
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR B	ID:	I	S NECESSARY			
	<b>-</b> ·				304-765-	<u> </u>					
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL						
					-2249 7771						
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP14	14	1 ***** TO	ΓAL:	*590,150.00	
		,									
				oged bev	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EDING AND CON	ילולו	ions:	S. 130 100		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	*****		DATE		
TTLE		FE	IN DEC					ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

BUYER
CB-23

SPENDING UNIT
WES I VIRGINIA DEPAR IMENI OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR:

#### CONTRACT

#### FOR

# DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION SITES RECLAMATION/MAINTENANCE SERVICES

NORTHERN COUNTIES

#### **ISSUING OFFICE**

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57<sup>TH</sup> STREET CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25304 TELEPHONE 304-926-0499

Maximum Project Expenditures
This contract shall not exceed \$50,000.00 per project

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO
CB-23 DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

#### CONTRACTUAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS

#### Article I - Statement of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services for all the scope of work required in this contract.

#### Article 2 - Location of Work-North

The area of work shall include the Northern Counties of West Virginia. The counties listed below are the coal producing counties and those in parenthesis represent where most of the work required in this contract is located.

1.	(Hancock)	15.	(Tucker)
2.	(Brooke)	16.	(Barbour)
3.	(Ohio)	17.	(Lewis)
4	Marshall	18	(Braxton)
5.	Wetzel	19.	(Upshur)
6.	Tyler	20	Pocahontas
7.	(Monongalia)	21.	(Randolph)
8	(Preston)	<b>22</b> .	Pendleton
9	(Marion)	23.	(Gilmer)
10.	Doddridge	24	(Webster)
11.	(Harrison)	25	Pleasants
12.	(Taylor)	<b>26</b> .	Wood
13.	Mineral	27	Ritchie
14	(Grant)		

#### Article 3 - Definitions

- A. The words "Owner", "The State", "DEP" or "Office of Special Reclamation" are used herein to refer to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Special Reclamation.
- B. The word "offeror" refers to the person or company offering to furnish the services called for in this request for proposal.
- C. The word "Contract" is used to refer to the agreement or purchase order requested by the owner and accepted by the contractor together with all the provisions of this request for proposal and all parts of said agreement of purchase order.
- D. The word "Contractor refers to the person or company contracting with State to furnish the "services" called for by the contract.
- E The words "services" or "work" is used to mean and include all labor, supervision, materials, machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, and facilities called for in the work directives issued within the contract.
- F. The word "Director" is used to mean the Director of the Division of Land Restoration, Department of Environmental Protection, and shall be considered to be the State's authorized representative.

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

#### Article 4 - Ordering Procedure

- A. This is an open end quantity contract for the services specified in the statement of work and for the period set forth herein Delivery or performance shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this contract.
- B Work will be ordered by the Director or his representative, for the Office of Special Reclamation, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection by issuance of a work directive, which shall include the name of the project site, and the cost estimate (quantity of work to be done) The contractor shall acknowledge receipt by signing, dating and forwarding back to the Director the cost estimate for the work requested. The cost estimate shall be in accordance with the unit prices provided in the response to this proposal. No work shall be performed until a notice to proceed has been issued by the State.

#### Article 5 - Delivery

- A. The contractor shall complete the specified maintenance work in accordance to each work directive. The contractor shall give an invoice to the Department of Environmental Protection representative upon completion of each work directive.
- B. Inspections of each project will be made by the Director or his authorized representative as work is completed. A final inspection will be made when all work is completed. A warranty inspection will be conducted on each project during the warranty period. Consideration will be made during the warranty period for unforeseen and unanticipated conditions encountered.
- C. Acceptance criteria will be based on all work being completed as requested in the work directive.

#### Article 6 - General Conditions

- A The contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, insurance liability, compensations, and any other items necessary to render the owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.
- B. The contractor shall take steps required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the Presidents Committee on Equal Opportunity.
- C. The State shall be responsible for obtaining all rights of entry for each project, if needed.
- D. The work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continual monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representative. Such inspection will, among other things, ensure technical compliance.
- E. In accomplishment of services to fulfill the requirements of the work directive, neither contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal environmental and occupational health and safety regulations pertinent to the work.

BUYER
CB-23
PAGE
O16
REQ. OR PO NO
DEP14141
SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

#### Article 7 - Costs and Payments

- A. Payment to the contractor will be made on the following basis:
  - Unit Pricing

<u>Item</u> - As directed by the State in specific work directive

Quantity - As agreed to prior to issuing a Notice to Proceed.

<u>Unit Price</u> - As provided by the Offeror in the proposal.

B The contractor shall invoice on specified DEP forms to the department after completion of work specified in the work directive; final inspection has been made; and the work is accepted by the department. All invoices shall show the quantities and unit prices approved in the cost estimate for the work directive.

Multiple invoices will be accepted on Work Directives with prior approval of the DEP.

#### Article 8 - Changes in the Contract

- A. The State, without invalidating the contract, may order changes in the work within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions, or other revisions. All such changes in the work shall be authorized by a change order. A change order signed by both the State and Offeror indicates their agreement to an adjustment to the contract. The cost or credit to the State resulting from a change in the work shall be determined in one or more of the following ways:
  - 1) By mutual acceptance of a lump sum properly documented (itemized)
  - 2) By unit prices (negotiated)

#### BREAKAWAY, INC 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice 304-765-5317

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO CB-23 DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO:		_		<del>,</del>
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	200 HRS	Crawler Dozer-Caterpillar D-8N or equiv with 285 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with a U-Type Dozer Blade	\$_/00.00 PER HR	\$ 20,000.00
2.0	200 HRS	Crawler Dozer-Caterpillar D6H or equive with 165 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with a straight or angle-type dozer blade	\$ 90.00 PER HR	\$ 18,000.00
3.0	200 HRS	Crawler Dozer-John Deere 450D or equive with 67 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with a straight or angle-type dozer blade	\$ <u>70.00</u> PER HR	\$ <u>16,000.</u> 00
4.0	200 HRS	Crawler Loader - Caterpillar 931C or equiv 67HP w/std 1.05 yd bucket	\$_70.00 PER HR	\$ 14,000.00
5,0	200 HRS	\$ 70.00 PER HR	\$ 14,000.00	
6.0	200 HRS	Hydraulic Excavator-Backhoe, Caterpillar 225 or equiv with 120 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with standard bucket	\$ <u>180</u> .00 PER HR	\$36,000.00
7.0	200 HRS	Hydraulic Excavator - Backhoe - Long Reach, John Deere 790 ELC or equiv. with 155 minimum flywheel horsepower, maximum reach at ground level 59 feet, equipped with standard bucket.		\$ 24,000.00
8.0			\$ <u>70.00</u> PER HR	\$ 14,000.00
90	1	Articulated Truck – Caterpillar D250E or equivalent with 260 minimum flywheel horsepower with minimum 25 ton capacity	\$ <u>70.00</u> PER HR	\$ 14,000.00
10.0	1	Truck, Tandem Axle, Rear Dump, 8 to 10 cubic yard capacity, 35,000 GVW minimum, 210 flywheel horsepower	\$ <b>90.00</b> PER HR	\$ <u>16,000.<sup>60</sup></u>
11 0	200 HRS	Tractor with low boy, licensed for 110,000 pounds. This item is intended for mobilization and demobilization of equipment. To include all permits and fees necessary for legal transportation of equipment. All other costs, including break-down and put-together costs of equipment, will be incidental to the other items – per hour. Hourly Rate will be paid one (1) time in and one (1) time out while the truck is loaded for each machine used on project. (Max. Bid \$200/hour)	\$ <u>300.00</u> PER HR	\$ <u>40,000</u> .00

#### BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317

BUYER PAGE ---018 REQ. OK P DEP14141 REQ. OR PO NO CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

VENDOR:

Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
12.0	100 ACRES	Seed mixture to be applied after seed bed preparation:  Vegetative Species Rate/Acre Orchard Grass @ 15 lbs/acre Birdsfoot Trefoil² @ 15 lbs/acre Weeping Lovegrass³ @ 2 lbs/acre Redtop⁴ @ 3 lbs/acre Red Clover @ 10 lbs/acre Ky 31 Fescue⁵ @ 15 lbs/acre Foxtail Millet³ @ 12 lbs/acre Wheat or Rye⁴ @ 50lbs/acre	\$_500.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>50,000</u> .6
130	100 ACRES	Seed mixture for Vegetation Enhancement  Vegetative Species¹ Rate/Acre	\$_ <b>.50.60</b> PER ACRE	\$ 5,000.00
14.0		Additional seed mixture for woodland post-mining land use projects  Vegetative Species Rate/Acre	\$_5.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>500</u> .00
15.0	500 TONS	Agriculture Lime - 85% CACO <sub>3</sub> /Acre	\$_ <b>350.00</b> PER TON	\$ <i>185,00</i> 0,0
16.0	200 TONS I	Fertilizer, 10-20-10	\$_50.00 PER TON	\$ 10,000.00
17.0		Fertilizer, 18-46-0	\$_50.00 PER TON	\$ <u>10,000.0</u> 0
18.0		Mulch, Wood Fiber	\$_50.00 PER TON	\$ 10,000.00
19.0	200 TONS	Aulch, hay or straw	\$ 50.00 PER TON	\$_10,000.00
20.0	200 TONS S	tone, 3" to 6", sandstone, delivered to site	\$ <u>45.00</u> PER TON	\$ <u>.5,000.</u> 00
21.0	200 TONS S	tone, clean 3-1/2" to 1-1/2", limestone, delivered to site	\$ <u>25.60</u> PER TON	\$ <u>5,000.<sup>00</sup></u>

#### BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice, 304-765-5317

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

BUYER PAGE REQ OR PO NO
CB-23 DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
22.0	200 TONS	Stone, 1-1/2" crusher run, limestone, delivered to site	\$_25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
23.0	200 TONS	Stone, 3" to 6" riprap limestone, delivered to site	\$_25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
24.0		Stone, 4" to 18" riprap limestone, delivered to site	\$ 25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
25.0		Stone, 12" to 36" riprap limestone, delivered to site	\$ 25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>5,000.</u> 00
26.0		HDPE Dual Walled Culvert, 15"diameter/ 20' section	\$ <u>300.00</u> EACH	\$ <u>3,000</u> .00
27.0	10 EA	HDPE Dual Walled Culvert, 24" diameter/ 20' section	\$ <u>480.00</u> EACH	\$ <u>4,800.00</u>
28.0	10 EA	HDPE Dual Walled Culvert, 36" diameter/ 20' section	\$ <u>720.00</u> EACH	\$ <u>7,200.00</u>
29.0	100 LF	Pipe, 12" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ <u>24.00</u> PER LF	\$ <u>2,400.60</u>
30.0	10 EA	45° elbow, 12" Schedule 40 PVC	\$_50.00 EACH	\$ 500.00
31.0	10 EA	90° elbow, 12" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ <u>50.00</u> EACH	\$ 500.00
32.0	10 EA	Cap, 12" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ <u>25.00</u> EACH	\$250.00
33.0	10 EA	Tee, 12" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 75.00 EACH	\$ <i>750.00</i>
34.0	100 LF	Pipe, 6" Solid Schedule 40 PVC	\$ /2.00 PER LF	\$ 1, 200.00
35.0	100 LF F	Pipe, 6" Perforated Schedule 40 PVC	\$ <u>12.00</u> PER LF	\$ 1,200.00
36.0	100 LBS E	Bentonite – Sealer	\$	\$100.00
37.0	10 EA T	Tee, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 50.00 EACH	\$ 500.00

#### BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice, 304-765-5317 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WV-36 Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR.

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO 1)20 DEP14141 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
38.0	10 EA	Screw on Cap, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$_50.00 EACH	\$ 500.60
39.0	10 EA	Solid end cap, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 25.00 EACH	\$ 250.00
40.0	10 EA	45° elbow, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$_50.00 EACH	\$ 500.00
41.0	10 EA	Connector, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ 50.00 EACH	\$ 500.00
420	10 EA	90° elbow, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$ <b>50.00</b> EACH	\$500.00
43.0	10 EA	22-1/2° elbow, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$_ <b>5</b> 0.00	\$ <u>500.00</u>
44.0	100 SQ. YDS	Engineering Fabric for subsurface drainage – in accordance with Section 715 11.4 "Engineering Fabric" of the West Virginia Division of Highways, Standard Specifications Roads and Bridges	\$	\$ <u>500</u> .00
450		Utility Relocation - At cost - No Bid Item	NO BID ITEM	NO BID ITEM
46.0	200 HRS	Laborer - To include basic tools i.e. shovel, chainsaw, drill, weedeater, lawnmower, etc. as needed	\$_50.00 PER HR	\$ <u>10,000.01</u>
47.0	5 EA	Wooden Weir – Installed per each (8' x 2' treated 2" lumber with 4" x 4" treated supports)	\$ 1,000.00 EACH	\$ 5,000.60
480		Silt fence – Provide and install to manufacturer's specifications, minimum 24" high to conform to requirements of Section 715.11.5 of the WVDOH Standard Specification	\$	\$ <i>3,000.00</i>
49.0	200 CY	Grout – Provide and install grout to consist of one part Portland cement and three parts sand mixed with water to produce workable consistency. Cement to meet requirements of Section 701.1 or 701.2 and sand to meet requirements of 702.1 or 702.2 of WVDOH Standard Specifications	\$ /25.00 PER CY	\$ <u>25,000.<sup>0</sup></u>

#### BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Sutton, vvv 25601 Voice, 304-765-5317

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR:

BUYER CB-23	PAGE 021	REQ. OR PO NO DEP14141			
SPENDING UNIT					
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL					
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION					

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
50.0		Concrete – Provide and install Class B concrete to meet applicable provisions of Section 601 of the WVDOH Standard Specifications	\$ /50.00 PER CY	\$ 30,000.00
51.0	I .	Landfill disposal fee for trash and debris disposal Transportation of items will be reimbursed under trucking bid item.	\$_75.00 PER TON	\$ <u>/5,000</u> .00
		TOTAL		\$ <u>590,15</u> 0

#### NOTE:

- 1. All items must be bid and bid in unit measure specified in the quantity column.
- 2. Quantities are for bidding purposes only
- 3. All equipment identified by trade name is interchangeable with an equivalent approved by the Department of Environmental Protection.
- The quantities are applied for bidding purposes only, actual quantities shall be based on work performed and may be more or less depending on the necessity for maintenance work.
- 5. All equipment used must be in good operable condition and be readily available.
- 6. All materials must have approval from a DEP representative.
- 7. Labor for operating equipment and installing materials shall be incidental to each item.
- 8. Labor The contractor shall pay the West Virginia State Division of Labor Wage Rates as established in the county in which the work is being performed. Code 21-5A-1 ET SEQ.
- 9. A warranty period of one (1) year shall commence upon completion and payment of the revegetation item per work directive.

Agency Environmental Protection	
REQ P O# DEP14141	_

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL I	MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we,	the undersigned, Br	eakaway, In	ic.	
of Sutton		, <u>WV</u>		_, as Principal	, and <u>Oh</u>	io Farmers Insurance
Companyof Westfie	ld Center	, <u>Ohio</u>	, a corporation org	ganized and e	xisting u	nder the laws of the State of
Ohio with	n its principal o	office in the City of West	field Center	_, as Surety, a	re held a	nd firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as O	bligee, in the p	enal sum ofFive Thousand	Dollars and no/100s	(\$ 5,	000.	) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be ma	ade, we jointly	and severally bind oursel	ves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, exe	ecutors, s	successors and assigns
The Condition	n of the above	obligation is such that w	nereas the Principal	has submitted	d to the F	Purchasing Section of the
•		· ·				r into a contract in writing for
Special Reclamatio	n Program F					
NOW THERE						
(b) If said bi hereto and shall furnis agreement created by force and effect. It is	h any other bo the acceptanc expressly unde	epted and the Principal sh unds and insurance requir e of said bid, then this ob	ed by the bid or pro- digation shall be nul	posal, and sha l and void, oth	all in all o erwise th	n the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the his obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for way impaired or affect waive notice of any su	ed by any exte	ceived, hereby stipulates nsion of the time within w	and agrees that the hich the Obligee ma	obligations of ay accept such	f said Sui h bid, and	rety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, F	rincipal and Surety have	hereunto set their h	ands and sea	is, and s	uch of them as are corporations
have caused their corp	orate seals to	be affixed hereunto and	these presents to be	signed by the	eir prope	r officers this
21st day of	August					
Principal Corporate Se	al			Breakaway, By <b>S</b>	(Nan <i>IA YI</i> (Mus	ne of Paincipal)  in visit bit be President or President)  (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal				Ohio Farme	n (Nan	ance Company ne of Surety)  What

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

#### CERTIFIED COPY

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P TAYLOR, PAMELA D OBRIEN, DONNA J PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

<u>LIMITATION:</u> THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **19th** day of **JUNE** A D. **2006** 

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL State of Ohio County of Medina ss:



ZYLONYT W



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec 147 03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 21ST day of AUGUST A.D., 2007







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arrino Secretary

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

124

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	reakaway Ine.			
Authorized Signature:	Jonya Vinent	Date:	8/21/07	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)